

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
FATMA MAROUF, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00378 APM
v.)	
)	
ALEX AZAR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS'
MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK TAXPAYER STANDING BECAUSE THEY DO NOT CHALLENGE ANY EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S TAXING AND SPENDING POWER.....	2
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE ANY PERSONAL INJURY THAT IS TRACEABLE TO THE GOVERNMENT OR REDRESSABLE BY THE COURT	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury Is Not Traceable to the Government	7
B. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury Is Not Redressable by the Court.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	3, 4
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Simon v. East Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	9
